these CGUs as the business combination gives rise to synergies
within both Starpharma’s Australian and United States operations.

The recoverable amounts of the group’s CGUs have been
determined based on estimation of their fair value less costs to
sell.

(b) Key assumptions used for fair value less costs to sell
estimation
The market capitalisation of the Starpharma group is used to
determine an approximation of the fair value less costs to sell of
the two CGUs which make up the group. Given the excess of the
market capitalisation of Starpharma Holdings Limited over the
carrying value of total assets (including goodwill) at 30 June 2010,
goodwill is not considered to be impaired at the end of the
reporting period.

(c) Impairment tests for finite life intangible assets
Identifiable intangible assets with finite lives are carried at cost less
accumulated amortisation and adjusted for any accumulated
impairment loss. The directors have assessed these assets for
indicators of impairment at 30 June 2010 and determined that
there is no indication that the asset is impaired.

STARPHARMA HOLDINGS LIMITED

46

12. Current liabilities – Trade and other payables

 Consolidated

2010
$’000

2009
$’000

Trade payables 1,346 1,764

Other payables 235 –

 1,581 1,764

13. Current and Non-current liabilities – Borrowings

Lease liabilities are effectively secured as the rights to the leased assets recognised in the financial statements revert to the lessor in the event
of default. The carrying value of leased assets is $160,000 at 30 June 2010 (2009: $293,000).

2010

Floating
Interest rate Fixed interest rate

Notes

1 year
or

less
$’000

Over 1–2
years
$’000

Over 2–3
years
$’000

Over 3–4
years
$’000

Over 4–5
years
$’000

Over 5
years
$’000

Total
$’000

Lease Liabilities 20 – 160 – – – – – 160

Weighted average interest rate  –% 7.8% –% –% –% –% –%

2009  Floating
Interest rate Fixed interest rate

Notes

1 year
or

less
$’000

Over 1–2
years
$’000

Over 2–3
years
$’000

Over 3–4
years
$’000

Over 4–5
years
$’000

Over 5
years
$’000

Total
$’000

Lease Liabilities 20 – 133 160 – – – – 293

Weighted average interest rate  –% 8.0% 7.8% –% –% –% –%

 ANNUAL REPORT 2010

47

14. Contributed equity

(a) Share Capital

 Parent Entity Parent Entity

2010

Shares
2009

Shares
2010

 $’000
2009

 $’000

Share Capital

Ordinary shares – fully paid 238,842,208 207,218,113 101,766 85,640

(b) Movements in ordinary share capital

Date Details Number of shares Issue Price $’000

01 Jul 2008 Opening balance  179,715,153   78,667

8 Apr 2009 Share placement (Tranche I) 11,853,844 $0.26 3,082

22 May 2009 Share placement (Tranche II) 8,000,000 $0.26  2,080

22 May 2009 Share purchase Plan 7,649,116 $0.26 1,989

 less transaction costs  (178)

 Balance at 30 June 2009 207,218,113  85,640

24 Nov 2009 Share placement 30,000,000 $0.52 15,600

 less transaction costs  (563)

25 Jan  2010 Employee share plan ($1,000) issue 25,524 $0.70  18

29 Jan 2010 Proceeds on exercise of employee options 10,000 $0.50  5

11 Feb 2010 Proceeds on exercise of employee options 60,000 $0.50  30

22 Feb 2010 Proceeds on exercise of employee options 40,000 $0.50  20

25 Feb 2010 Proceeds on exercise of employee options 20,000 $0.50  10

31 Mar 2010 CEO equity incentive plan share issue 1,428,571 $0.69  986

24 Jun 2010 Proceeds on exercise of employee options 40,000 $0.50  20

 Balance at 30 June 2010 238,842,208   101,766

(c) Ordinary shares
As at 30 June 2010 there were 238,842,208 issued ordinary
shares. Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in
dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the company in
proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held.
On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a
meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a
poll each share is entitled to one vote. There is no current on-
market share buy-back.

(d) Employee Share Plan ($1,000 Plan)
Information relating to the Employee Share Plan, including details